Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel (Appointment-I)

No. Per(A-I)B(2)-1/2012-Vol-II Dated: Shimla-2, the 3rd Janu

3rd January, 2024.

NOTIFICATION

On the recommendations of the Screening Committee, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order the promotion of the following IAS officers of **1999** year of allotment to the **Above Supertime Scale (HAG) of IAS i.e. Level-15 of the Pay Matrix**, with effect from 01.01.2024, as under: -

- 1. Dr. Amandeep Garg, IAS (HP:1999) (On actual basis)
- 2. Shri Pushpendra Rajput, IAS (HP:1999) (On proforma basis)

By order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above Dated: Shimla-171 002, the 3rd January, 2024 Copy to:-

- 1. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. The Pr. Secretary to the Chief Minister, HP, Shimla-2.
- 3. All the Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 4. The Pr. Secretary (GAD & SAD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 5. Dr. Amandeep Garg, IAS, Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2
- 6. Shri Pushpendra Rajput, IAS, Additional Secretary, Union Public Service Commission, New Delhi.
- 7. The Resident Commissioner, Govt. of H.P., Himachal Bhawan, 27-Sikandra Road, New Delhi.
- 8. The Pr. AG (Audit)/Pr. AG (A&E), H.P., Shimla-3.
- 9. The Research Officer (CM), Department of Personnel & Trainng, North Block, New Delhi.
- 10. The Section Officer (CM) Division, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 11. The Senior Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of H.P., Shimla-2.
- 12. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Sectt., Shimla-2,
- 13. Personal file/ Guard file.

(Amarjeet Singh) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel (Appointment-I)

No. Per (A-I)B(2)-1/2001-IV. Shimla-2, Dated: the 3rd January, 2024.

NOTIFICATION

On the recommendations of the Screening Committee, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, is pleased to order the promotion of the following IAS officers of 1994 year of allotment to the **Apex Scale (Level-17 of the Pay Matrix) i.e. ₹2,25,000/- (Fixed)**, with effect from 01.01.2024, as under: -

1. Ms. Anuradha Thakur, IAS (HP:1994) (On proforma basis)

2. Shri Onkar Chand Sharma, IAS (HP:1994) (On actual basis)

By order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. As above. Dated: Shimla-171 002, 3rd January, 2024 Copy to:-

- 1. The Establishment Officer, Government of India, Ministry of Personnel, PG & Pensions, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 2. Ms. Anuradha Thakur, IAS, Additional Secretary, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 3. Shri Onkar Chand Sharma, IAS, Principal Secretary (Revenue) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh –cum –Financial Commissioner (Revenue), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 4. The Pr. Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 5. The Pr. Secretary (GAD & SAD) to the Government of HP, Shimla-2.
- 6. All the Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of HP, Shimla-2.
- 7. The Resident Commissioner, Govt. of H.P., Himachal Bhawan, 27-Sikandra Road, New Delhi.
- 8. The Pr. AG (Audit)/Pr. AG (A&E), H.P., Shimla-3.
- 9. The Research Officer (CM), Department of Personnel & Trainng, North Block, New Delhi.
- 10. The Section Officer (CM) Division, Department of Personnel & Training, North Block, New Delhi.
- 11. The Senior Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of H.P., Shimla-2.
- 12. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Sectt., Shimla-2.
- 13. Personal file/ Guard file.



(Amarjeet Singh) Special Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh